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Cautionary note regarding forward-looking statements: The statements contained herein may include prospects, statements of future expectations, opinions and 

other forward-looking statements in relation to the expected future performance of Unifiedpost Group and of the markets in which it is active. Such forward-looking 

statements are based on management's current views and assumptions regarding future events. By nature, they involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and 

other factors that appear justified at the time at which they are made but which may not turn out to be accurate. Actual results, performance or events may therefore 

differ materially from those expressed or implied in such forward-looking statements. Except as required by applicable law, Unifiedpost Group does not undertake any 

obligation to update, clarify or correct any forward-looking statements contained in this press release in light of new information, future events or otherwise and 

disclaims any liability in respect hereto. The reader is cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

Image Attribution and Representation: This presentation utilizes images generated by generative AI and icons sourced from flaticon.com. No stock photos are used 

in any part of this presentation. Any resemblance to real individuals, products, or events is purely coincidental and unintentional. We make every effort to ensure the 

uniqueness and originality of the visual content. If there are any concerns or questions regarding the images used, please contact us directly for clarification.

Product Mockups: The mockups presented in this slide deck are not intended to represent the final designs for the product. Please note that these mockups are still in 

the development phase, and as such, the designs presented here are subject to change. While the mockups included in this presentation provide an impression of the 

product's potential appearance, it is important to recognize that they may already be outdated.

Furthermore, the mockups depicted in this deck are indicative of a potential end state. However, achieving this state may require multiple steps and releases, each 

contributing to the final product. It is essential to understand that the development process may lead to modifications or alterations in the product's design, potentially 

deviating from the mockups displayed herein.

We reserve the right to make changes to the designs at any time if deemed necessary. Consequently, the final product may differ from the representations provided in 

this roadmap slide deck. Please use this presentation for informational purposes only and understand that any decisions should not be solely based on the information 

depicted in these mockups.
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Disclaimers
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Hans Leybaert, CEO 

Business Update 
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H1 2024 – Key highlights  

Digital 

services 

revenue *

Customers 

served

OPEX

CAPEX

+12,8%

-7,0%
Continued focus on 

cost discipline1,3 million

Financial highlights

Strategic partnership 

with Your.World in the 

Netherlands

Value crystallisation and 

balance sheet 

strengthening 

Portfolio rationalisation 

underway 

FitekIN / ONEA closed

and 21 Grams signed

01
Strategic partnership 

agreement with 

PostNord for the 

Nordics

02 03

Operations highlights

H1 2024

¹ Excludes 21 Grams, FitekIn and ONEA       

Maintain current 

level



Modular capability provides flexibility to meet specific customer requirements and broaden  
target market
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e-reportinge-payments

e-invoice

ViDA

VAT in the Digital Age

PSD3, FiDA,PSR, DORA, Data Act, MiCA, … 

Payment Institution Regulation

eIDAS 2.0

electronic Identification, 

Authentication and Trust Services

CSRD, CSDDD, ESPR,…

Sustainability, tax compliance,..

SDI, PDP, eFactura, eFaktura,..

Domestic Regulation

e-identity
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Modular capability provides flexibility to meet specific customer requirements and broaden  

target market

Modular all-in-one integrated solution

Focused on micro and small businesses

Modularity on App level Modularity on API level

e-invoicing

e-reportinge-payments

e-identity

e-invoicing

e-reportinge-payments

e-identity

e-invoicing

e-reportinge-payments

e-identity

e-invoicing

e-reportinge-payments

e-identity

e-invoicing

e-reportinge-payments

e-identity

e-invoicing

e-reportinge-payments

e-identity

e-invoicing

e-reportinge-payments

e-identity



7

Divestment of Wholesale Identity Access in the Netherlands

Wholesale Identity Access in the 

Netherlands

What are we divesting

e-invoicing

e-reportinge-payments

e-identity

Opportunity to crystalise the value of the 

business

Partnership agreement to distribute 

Banqup to over 1 million Your.World

customers across Europe

Deal structure

Stronger financial position moving 

forward 

Proceeds

Open to all upcoming EU identity schemes

European Digital Identity Regulation –

eIDAS 2.0

Strategic pathway ahead

Short term impact on revenue, gross 

margin, EBITDA and positive impact on 

financial results 

Recovery with new revenue streams

Financial impact



local

IdPs

passport

id card

video 

call

Identification 

mechanisms

European Digital 

Identity Wallet 

(eIDAS 2.0)

Private identity

Verified and materialized on 

mobile device

Application access

1-2-3 complete – approval to 

set up workspaces

1

Mandates

Verifying authorised company 

representatives, mandates 

registered and securely stored 

3

Identity 

Embedded Identity Solution

e-invoicing

e-reportinge-payments

e-identity

Supported 

identity 

providers

Business identity

Verifying legitimacy, ensuring 

compliance with regulation

2

8



Driving sales through partnerships
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NEW

NEW

NEW

Upgraded offering



Koen De Brabander

Financial 
review
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Note: Income Statement Percentages displayed refer to revenue contribution. 
11

IFRS technical impact different H1-transaction on presentation income statement

53%
19%

67%

26%

Digital Traditional

Gross margin incl. 21 Grams

Gross margin continued excl. 21 Grams

Gross margin impact from 

portfolio rationalisation 

50%

Deconsolidated -

New Image 

Serbia

Asset held for 

sale -

FitekIn/ONEA

Discontinued 

operation –

21 Grams

26%

14%

T
ra

d
it

io
n

a
l

50%

D
ig

it
a
l

36%

24%

FY 2023 

Annual Report

Continued 

operations

H1 2024

Transaction 

with 

Your.World

Continued 

operations 

2025

Presented in the financial position per 30 June 2024 as assets held for sale

Deconsolidated from the financial position as at 30 June 2024

Fully reported in each line item of the financial position as at 30 June 2024

Gross margin impact from 

portfolio rationalisation 
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Double-digit growth from continued1 digital services revenue

Revenue (EUR m) – continuing1 operations H1 2024 H1 2023 Change (%)

Digital Services Revenue 30,4 27,4 +11%

Recurring 27,7 25,4 +9%

Non-recurring 2,7 2,0 +33%

Traditional Communication Services 20,5 23,0 -11%

Recurring 20,4 22,9 -11%

Non-recurring 0,1 0,1 -62%

Total Revenue 50,9 50,4 +1%

Digital Services Revenue (EUR m) – by type  

¹ Excludes discontinued operations, 21 Grams       

15.4 16.6 

9.1 
10.0 

2.9 
3.8 

0

10

20

30

H1 -23 H1 -24

Other

Transactions

Subscriptions

27,4
30,4

+10%

+8%



Recurring - Transactions revenue1

ARPU on subscriptions (monthly)

Business KPIs – continued digital processing business 
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Total digital services revenue1

Customers served (‘000)

Recurring – Subscription revenue1

Subscription paying customers (‘000)

0

5

10

15

20

25

Q1-23 Q2-23 Q4-23 Q1-24 Q2-24
Recurring - continued Non-recurring - continued

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 Q1-24 Q2-24
0

1

2

3

4

5

6

Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 Q1-24 Q2-24

1,000

1,050

1,100

1,150

1,200

1,250

1,300

1,350

Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 Q1-24 Q2-24

380

400

420

440

460

480

500

520

Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 Q1-24 Q2-24

6.1 6.0 6.1 6.1

5.6
5.8

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 Q1-24 Q2-24

H1 2024: 

+10,9%

H1 2024: 

+8,0%

H1 2024: 

+9,7%

H1 2024: 

+13,8%
H1 2024: 

+13,4%

¹Excludes discontinued operations, 21 Grams, Revenue in millions of Euro

Note: growth rates represent H1 2024 versus H1 2023



3.1 3.0 2.7 3.0 
2.5 2.7

Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 Q1-24 Q2-24

Previous reported incl 21 Grams Continued excl 21 Grams

8.8 9.0 9.3 

14.2 

9.5
10.8

Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 Q1-24 Q2-24

Previous reported incl 21 Grams Continued excl 21 Grams
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Gross profit & margins by quarter

Traditional Communication Services gross profit (EUR m)

Digital Services gross profit (EUR m)

Incl. 21 Grams Continued excl. 21 Grams

Digital Services gross margin

Incl. 21 Grams Continued excl. 21 Grams

65% 64% 63% 64%
66% 68%

49% 50% 50%
53%

51%
55%

Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 Q1-24 Q2-24

Digital services - gross margin Continued excl. 21 Grams

Digital services - gross margin Incl. 21 GramsIncl. 21 Grams

Continued excl. 21 Grams

Traditional Communication Services gross margin

26%
27% 27% 28%

24%

27%

18%
19%

20% 20%
18%

19%

Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 Q1-24 Q2-24

Traditional Communication Services - gross margin

Traditional Communication Services - gross marginIncl. 21 Grams

Continued excl. 21 Grams



9.5 

9.2 

17.1 

18.4 

10.2 

11.9 

H1 -24

H1 -23

R&D G&A S&M

9.0 
8.2 

H1 -23 H1 -24
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Cost development for continued1 operations – reflecting continued improvement

-7%

39,6

36,8

Total OPEX (EUR m) – H1 2024 and 2023
R&D up 3,1% to € 9,5m

• Increase is due to non-cash items – amortisation  € 1,2m

• Decrease FTE cost € 1,9m (- 62 FTE)

• Decrease in opex cost € 0,2m

• Capex (€ 8,2m) and currently on track with budget (50% of year budget)

• R&D staff spent (capex + opex) is at level of 31% of our digital service 

revenue

Total Capex (R&D) (EUR m) – H1 2024 and 2023

-10%

¹ Excludes discontinued operations, 21 Grams       

28,9

Total 

cost

26,2

Total 

cash

-9% G&A down 7,4% to € 17,1m

• Decrease FTE cost € 1,8m (- 46 FTE)

• Increase  in opex cost € 1,1m (mainly due to shift from FTE)

• Non-recurring cost due to transactions € 0,5m

S&M down 14,4% to € 10,2m

• Decrease FTE cost € 1,1m (- 28 FTE)

• Decrease in opex cost € 0,0m

Capex

• Digital services € 8,2m

• Traditional communication services  € 0,0m



-2.0 
-1.5 

-1.2 

1.9 

-0.5 

0.4 
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EBITDA of continued1 operations positive by Q2-2024

EBITDA (EUR m)  – H1 2024 and 2023

EBITDA (EUR m)  – quarterly

Q1-23           Q2-23            Q3-23          Q4-23           Q1-24           Q2-24

+1.9

• Increasing gross margin and effect of cost 

saving is driving the growth in  EBITDA

• Non-recurring items are impacting this growth 

in a negative way

• Comparing EBITDA on quarterly level we notice 

a growth which is steadily growing and for Q2-

2024 nearly reaching € 2,0m.

¹ Excludes discontinued operations, 21 Grams       

H1 - 24

+3.6

H1 - 23

-3,6 0,0
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Cash evolution (EUR m) – H1 2024

• Operating cash flow is result of realised EBITDA 

and adjusted for working capital items and 

income taxes paid.

• Investing cashflow is mainly result of capex in 

our intangible assets and cash out for small 

acquisition in Croatia

• Financing cashflow  is impacted by

(i) cash in from subscription rights € 2,4m

(ii) cash out repayment lease liabilities € 2,0m

(iii) cash out interest paid € 2,5m

(iv) net cash in from loans € 0,4m

• Cash towards assets held for sale is cash that 

will be part of the transferred assets.
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Ambition to improve solidity of our financial position

Net Financial Debt 30 June 2024 Current Non-current

Bank Borrowings 7,6 2,3 5,3

Other loans -

Francisco Partners
108,8 - 108,8

Lease liabilities 9,9 3,2 6,7

Cash (18,7) (18,7) -

Net financial debt 107,6 (19,5) 114,7

Cash opportunities and cash restrictions

Cash position 18,7 As at 30 June 2024

Restricted cash position (7,4)

Cash in FitekIn/Onea 7,2 Collected 5 July 2024

Cash in opportunity 21 Grams Under finalisation EV 200m SEK

Divestment proceed from Wholesale 

Identity Access business
Under finalisation EV €133,0m

Usage factoring line X

Cash availability 14,6

Financing overview as at 30 June 2024 (EUR m) Balance sheet profile (Euro m) As at 30 June 2024

Non-current assets 190,4 Equity 52,5

Current assets 18,6 Non-current liabilities 126,9

Cash 18,7 Current liabilities 70,8

Assets held for sale 37,0 Liabilities held for sale 14,5

Total Assets 264,7 Total Liabilities 264,7

Covenants - Francisco Partners As at 30 June 2024

CHECK 1: Minimum liquidity > € 12,5m 

CHECK 2: Annual Recurring Leverage ratio (*) < 1,50

(*) total net borrowings / annual recurring revenue

Improving capital structure through

✔ Capital gain FitekIn/ONEA €2,6m - realised 5 July  

✔ Cash from divestments (21 Grams & Wholesale Identity Access business )

✔ Growing revenue and margin / continued cost saving - increasing EBITDA level
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H1 2024 key financial highlights continued1 operations

€50,8m
total revenue

67,0%
digital services

gross margin

€30,4m
digital services revenue

€18,7m
cash end of June 

2024

€10,6m R&D spent

34,8% of digital 

services revenue

91,2%
recurring digital 

services revenue

€5,7/month
ARPU H1 2024

€5,5m
operating cashflow

Neutral
EBITDA H1 2024

+10,9% YoY+0,9% YoY

¹ Excludes discontinued operations, 21 Grams       



Hans Leybaert, CEO 

Conclusion
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Q&A
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Avenue Reine Astrid 92A

1310 La Hulpe, Belgium

Tel: +32 2 634 06 28

Fax: +32 2 633 46 61

Support / general queries

info@unifiedpost.com

Contact sales

sales@unifiedpost.com

Thank you

Enjoy your day!
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